R-506-2019 '
- Original R-149-2019
Contract #187-2019
- - AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
C KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET
“'AND THE )
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
TOWN BRANCH TRAIL COMMONS-MIDLAND SECTION

- SC-628-1600005544
SYP ITEM # 07-03714.00

" This Amendment made and entered into by and between the Kentucky Transportatlon Cabinet (KYTC) and the
Lexmgton Fayette Urban County Government (RECIPIENT) acting as an amendment to that Agreerhent entered into
between the parties dated June 29, 2016.

: * WHEREAS, on June 29, 2016, the partles hereto entered into an agreement for the Town Branch Trail Commons-
Mldland Section PrOJect and . . - .

AWHEREAS, the parties desir_e to amend said agreement'

. Now THEREFORE in consrderatlon of the followmg promlses and covenants contalned herem the partles hereby.
agree as follows .

1. The Scope of Work and Budget of Agreement numbered SC-628-1600005544 made and entered into by and.
. .between the Kentucky Transportatron Cabmet (KYTC) and the Recrprent are hereby mOdIerd as outlrned on
o Attachment A; :
-2 All otherterms and conditions of SC—628 1600005544 shall remaln in effect.

.IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto caused these presents to be executed by therr offlcers thereunto.
duly authonzed . . - ..

Kentucky ransportatron Cablnet

alth of Kentucky

| ‘\ . Yeg Thomas, Secretary’

Attorney

Transportatlon Cab/ret . ' : . ransportatlon Cabipet
Da'te'; 3/07 o Date:j h{/\/ /9

Lexrngton Fayette Urban County Government:-
Apprgved as to fo Iegahty
S »

bate:' 9'419 o . T)_ate: th’hq

I -




LFUCG

Town Branch Trail-Midland - .

SYP# 07-03714.00
Supplemental Agreement #3
SC-628-1600005544

) ATTACHMENT A

.. SCOPE OF WORK-AND BUDGET SUMMARY
Scope of Work: ' '
All federally-funded projects are set up in phases (design, ROW, utilities, construction). No work can bégin on any phase of a project until the
CABINET providés a written notice to proceed for that phase. Funding for this project will be programmed with FHWA as each phase is approved.

As each phase of the project is programmed with FHWA a supplemental agreement will be sent to the project sponsor to add the funding and
adjust the project end date. Any expenditure incurred by the project sponsor after the end date will' not be eligible for. reimbursement. f the'
‘project sponsor requires an exten5|on, they must notify the Administering Office thirty (30) days before the pro;ect end date.”

The scope of work for this project includes PE, environmegtal, design engineering, right-of-way, utilities and construction for bike/ped facilities
from main Street/Midland Avenue to Third Street at Legacy Trail.

This suppleméntal agreement modifies the scope of work and budget'to include construction activities and construction funding for the project.

Budget:

Federal Funds Local Funds v .. Total

(EMAQ)
Design Phase ", ] -1 - B I T DU
Original MOA . Funrtilng: LFUCG , $320',000.00 $80;000.00 - $400,00.Q.00
(June 29, 2016) Program#t 9152901D
' Design Phase.
Funding: Ca'b!net $5,000.00- - $1,000.00 $5,000.00
Programit 9152902D - ! . . .
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 ’ e, L . e
(May 17, 2017) Time extension only. .No funding changes made.
" ROW Phase : i ] v :
Funding: LEUCG. . $708,940.00 {  $177,235.00 | . - $886,175.00
Program# 9152901R B N
ROW Phase T T
, Funding: Cabihe_t T ©§70,8%400 1 " - T - * $14;178.80 - $70,‘894.0.0_'
T S e RS A B Programit 9152902R ) _ I
(May 21, 2018) - Utilities Phase ’ . o o . ¥ :
" Funding: LFUCG $280,000.00 . $70,000.00 - $350,000.00
- Programi#.9152901U ) . o
" Utifities Phase ' : : Ao B R
Funding: Cabinet . $28,000.00 - $2,800.00. $28,000.00 {
. Piogrami 9152902y S L
) Construetion Phase - .
‘s:"pp 'eme;’éﬂxgﬁ%“e"t AR Funding: LFUCG 1$3,891,060.00 |  +$972,765.00 .| +sa,863,825.00
Programit 9152801C
" Construction Phase . . L
| Funding: Cabinet +$389,106.00 - +$77,821.20 +$389;106.00
Program# 9152902C - .
Design Phase Total for LFUCG . . $320,000.00 $80,0b0.00 - $400,(500.00
Design Phase Total for Cabinet S $1,000.00 $5,000.00
ROW Phase Toia] for LFUCG . $708,940.00 $177,235.00 - $886,175.00
ROW Phase Total for Cabinet_ $70,894.00 . . - | $14,178.80 $70,894.00
Utilities Phase Total for LFUCG $280,000.00 | - $70,000.00 . - $350,000.00
Utilities Phase Total for Cabinet , $28,000.00 - T $2,890,00 $28,000.00 -
Construction Phase Total for LFUCG  ~ ’ $3,891,060.00 $972,765.00 - $4,863,825.00
Construction Phase Total for Cabinet $389,106.000 ° -1 $77.82120 $389,106.00




LFUCG

' . Town Branch Trail-Midland
. SYP# 07-03714.00

Supplemental Agreement #3

SC-628-1600005544

ATTACHMENT B
. ATTACH A RESOLUTION HERE

A resolutioh is necessary if funds are being added or removed froma project or the original terms and conditions are being altered.



RESOLUTION NO.___ 149 -2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE
URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO ACCEPT A GRANT FROM THE KENTUCKY
TRANSPORTATION CABINET, WHICH GRANT FUNDS ARE IN THE AMOUNT OF
$1,891,060.00 FEDERAL FUNDS, ARE FOR THE REMAINING PHASES OF THE TOWN
BRANCH COMMONS" TRAIL, UNDER THE CONGESTION MITIGATION AND AIR
QUALITY (CMAQ) PROGRAM, THE ACCEPTANCE OF WHICH OBLIGATES THE

URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT FOR THE EXPENDITURE OF $524,000.00 AS A
" LOCAL MATCH, TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS REQUIRED FOR THE
ACCEPTANCE OF THOSE FUNDS, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TGO TRANSFER
UNENCUMBERED FUNDS WITHIN THE GRANT BUDGET.

QBE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT: A

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Govemment, be and hereby is authorized and directed to accept a grant from the Kentucky
Transportation Cabinet, which Grant funds are in the amount of $1,891,060.00 Federal
funds, are for the remaining Phases of the Town Branch Commons Trail, under the
Congestion Mitigatic;n and Air Quality (CNMAQ) Program, the acceptance of which obligates
the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government for the expenditure of $524,000.00 as a
local match and to execute all necessary documents required for the acceptance of those
funds.

Section 2 - That subject to the provisions of Ordinance No. 22-78, the Mayor is
hereby authorized, in her discretion as Chief Executive Officer of the Urban County
Government, to transfer the unencumbered balance of any operating or capital account ap-
propfiation to another operating or capital account appropriation within the Grant budget
previously established for this Grant.

. Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:  March 21, 2019

Aot ) bodler)

MAYOR

ATTEST:

\
CLERK'OF 'URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

239-19_MMM_X:\CASES\COMDEW19-LE0001\LEG\00646796.D0CX



RESOLUTION NO. __s06 -2019

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE
URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO ACCEPT ADDITIONAL FEDERAL GRANT
FUNDS FROM THE KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET, WHICH GRANT FUNDS
ARE IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,000,000.00, UNDER THE CONGESTION MITIGATION AND
AIR QUALITY (CMAQ) PROGRAM, ARE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE
TOWN BRANCH COMMONS. TRAIL ZONE 1, THE ACCEPTANCE OF WHICH
OBLIGATES THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT FOR THE EXPENDITURE OF
$500,000.00 AS A LOCAL MATCH, TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS
REQUIRED FOR THE ACCEPTANCE OF THOSE FUNDS, AND AUTHORIZING THE
MAYOR TO TRANSFER UNENCUMBERED FUNDS WITHIN THE GRANT BUDGET.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN

" COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, .on behalf of the Lexington-Fayeite Urban County
Govemment, be and hereby is authorized and directed to accept additional Federal grant
fundé from the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet, which Grant fur;ds are in the amount of
$2.000,000.00 Federal funds, under the Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ)
Program, are for the Construction Phase of the Town Branch Commons Trail Zone 1, the
acceptance of which obligates the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government for the
expenditure of $500,000.00 as a local match and to execute all necessary documents
required for the acceptance of those funds.

Section 2 - That subject to the provisions of Ordinance No. 22-79, the Mayor is
hereby authorized, in her .discretion as Chief Executive Officer of the Urban County
Government, to transfer the unencumbered balance of any operating or capital account ap-
propriation to another operating or capital account appropriation within the Grant budget
previously established for this Grant.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:  september 12, 2019

Ao Ston)

MAYOR

ATTEST: -,

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
0887-1 9_MMM_X:\CASES\COMDEV\1 9-LEO00T\LEG\00665547.D0CX

PUBLISHED: September 19, 2019- It




